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Survey on Business Conditions for Japanese Companies in the United States

Overview:

O Survey period: October 3 — November 15, 2017

O Valid responses: 66.1% (793 of 1,200 companies)

O Survey coverage: Japanese manufacturers and sellers operating in the U.S. In this
research, manufacturers include those with sales functions, whereas
sellers are limited to those without manufacturing functions. At least 10% of
their capital must be owned by a Japanese company, directly or indirectly.

O Note: This is the 36th annual survey, initiated since 1981 (not conducted in 2004).

The Key of Business

Respondents by Regions and Industries

. Sales,

= Manufacturing

m Sales,
Retail/Wholesales

Northeast 4(0.5) 31 (3.9) 49(6.2) 1(0.1) 85(10.7)
Midwest 58 (7.3) 57 (7.2) 147 (185) 0(0.0) 262 (33.0) = Both
South 66 (8.3) 42 (5.3) 172 (21.7)  0(0.0) 280 (35.3)
West 19 (2.4) 48 (6.1) 99 (12.5)  0(0.0) 166 (20.9) Other
Total 147 (18.5) 178 (22.4)  467(58.9) 1(0.1) 793 (100.0) [ #of respondens: 763

(1) The totals in the surveys in this report may not be 100 because the numbers are rounded off to the first decimal point.

(2) The firms participated in this survey may not have answered all questions. The rates are calculated based on the numbers of answers collected.
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Survey on Business Conditions for Japanese Companies in the United States a

1. 2017 Profit Forecast: 74.4% Said Profitable — Figure Surpasses 70% for Six Consecutive Years

74.4% of the respondents said they expected positive operating profits in 2017. Though the rate of profitable companies
peaked in 2014 and has been slightly declining, it’s still over 70%. Profitable companies in transport equipment parts
(transportation equipment - motor vehicles/motorcycles) decreased from 2016 (82.5% to 70.4%). The rate in the South
decreased to 61.5% and the whole rate in the South was 5.9 points down from 2016. The result for non-manufacturing
sellers (75%) was 0.7 points higher than manufacturers (74.3%).

Fig.2 Operating profit forecast for

Fig.1: Operating profit forecast and real U.S. GDP growth 2017 (by regions)
m Profit m Break-Even m Loss
) . oo 100%
Real GDP Growth Rate (Over Previous Year) <Right Side> 71
90 5 :
80 e
: 80%
70 3
60 2
60%
50 1
. ° 40%
( 79.3
28.829.1 : 76.2 :
30 2492433247244 ( -1
2 2
0 20%
10 -3
0 e -4 0%
91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 (vea) ' b ' '
U.S. Northeast Midwest Squth.. West
e Profit === Break-Even = e==gr== [ 0ss  ---®--- Real GDP growth rate (right axis) ‘ | # of respondents : 784 (Profity-toy) A3.1 0.1 A19 i A5.9§ Al5

Note: The GDP growth rate for 2016 is the IMF estimate (announced Oct. 2016). No survey conducted in 2004.
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Survey on Business Conditions for Japanese Companies in the United States 6

1. Diffusion Index: Down 9.6 Points from 2016, Positive Outlook for 2018

The diffusion index (7.9) was down 9.6 points from 2016. Companies expecting improvement in operating
profit in 2017 decreased by 3.4 points, while those expecting a decrease increased by 6.2 points. Companies

expecting improvement in 2018 increased from the previous year, 53.0% in the west (highest) and 43.7% in
the South.

Fig.4 Reasons for increased operating profit forecast for 2017
Fig.3 Year-over-year operating forecast profit changes

% 68.1 67.9 Sales increase in local markets 79.1
-0 . .
62 Improvement of production
60.3 60.3 61.8 efficiency (manufacturing industry
' only)
60 56.1 )
194 536 55.0 . c10 Sales increase due to export
58.2 ’ . 50.2 49.8 ~‘ ---------- IR eXpanSlOn
| 47% .
50 466 39.2 g 46.2 Reduction of procurement costs
. \ m # of respondents: 297
46.5 41.2 -
w0 | . 34 133 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
338 y i) 35.1 :
29.4 o 326 9Le v 300 | & Fig.5 Reasons for decreased operating profit forecast for
30 | 27.8 <o. ‘\ 27.9 : . 2017
19.9§ . % .
22.0 21.522. 8. 2 \ Sales decrease in local markets 63.8
20.5
185 ' 25.7252
20 7\ 4 167 - 241 : :
212 X NG 13 : 211 204 : Increase of labor costs
177 18.2 H
185 16.4
10 1o 134 B .
’ 12.2 N . Increase of procurement costs 25.5
*nnnnnns 108, .
‘ === ncrease === Remain the same === Decrease ‘ .
Production or procurement
0 S costs insufficiently shifted to 21.7
91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 '18 selling price of goods | m# of respondents: .|
X EstlmateFore((:;i(s;ar) 0% 25% 50% 75%

Note: No survey was conducted in 2004, so figures are estimated from the time of the 2003 survey.

Note: multiple answers, Displaying only top 4 items.
I
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Survey on Business Conditions for Japanese Companies in the United States

1. Diffusion Index by Industry: Transportation Equipment and Parts are All Negative

Average DI in 2017 for all industries was 19.3. General/production machinery (41.3) and ceramic, stone

and clay (41.1) showed good results, but transportation equipment and parts were all negative. Average DI
in 2018 for all industries is expected to go up to 37.4.

Ref. 2016 Operating income forecast by industry with DI
Fig.6 Operating income forecast by industry with DI

Food/Processed food, agricultural or

fishery products . L

Miscellaneous manufacturing industries Texiles (Spinning/Woven

9 fabrics/Chemical fibers)

. . Transportation equipment parts (Motor . -
Food/Processed food, agricultural or fishery vehicles/Motorcycles) Printing/Publishing
products les fabrics/Ch |
. - . Textiles (Spinning/Woven fabrics/Chemical
Miscellaneous manufacturing industries 100.0 pinning/

Transportation equipment (Motor
fibers)

vehicles/Motorcycles)
Transportation equipment parts (Railroad

vehicles/Ship/Aircraft/Industrial trucks)

Chemical and allied

products/Petroleum products
Printing/Publishing

Precision machines and apparatuses
Transportation equipment (Railroad

vehicles/Ship/Aircraft/Industrial trucks)

66.Medicines

Chemical and allied products/Petroleum
produ cts Electric or electronic parts Rubber products
- - Electric or electronic machines
Transportation equipment parts (Motor -
. Medicines
vehicles/Motorcycles)

Ceramic/Stone and clay products

Medical devices

General-purpose machinery/Production
machinery(Including molds and Non-ferrous metals
machine tools) Fabricated metal products(Including
plated products)

Iron and steel(Including cast and

wrought products)
Transportation equipment (Motor

vehicles/Motorcycles)

Plastic products

Information and communication electronics

—@—— Operating income estimate for 2016
equipment

Rubber products

Electrical machinery/Electronic 379
devices(Including parts) !

Ceramic/Stone and clay products l

Business oriented machinery(Including office

Average DI for all Industries*

) Operating income forecast in 2017 19.3
machines, analytical instruments and medical tron and steel(Including cast and wrought
' ; products) Operating income forecast in 2018 37.4
General-purpose machinery/Production
machinery(Including molds and machine tools Non-ferrous metals
Fabricated metal products(Including plated . Lo . .
! ;?rgdl?cts)( ucing p *For 24 industries, including textile/apparel,
\ =@ Operating income estimate for 2017

« « ole = » Operating income forecast for 2018 onwards ‘ lumber/wood products, furniture/fixture, and paper/pulp.
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Survey on Business Conditions for Japanese Companies in the United States a

2. Workforce: Local Employment Continues to Increase

41% of the respondents said they “increased” the number of local employees during the previous year
(over 40% for 6 consecutive years). 44.6% plan to “increase” it in the future. 71.8% of the respondents
said the number of Japanese expats would remain flat. 77% answered that it will remain flat in the future.

---------------------------------------------------

:" Local Employment

. . *  We increased the number of
Flg-7 Local employees and Japanese expatriates : manufacturing workers for the launch of

the second plant, and sales, R&D and
other non-manufacturing positions due to

mIncrease ™ Remain the same ® Decrease

Local Employees: : business-expansion. (Plastic products)
year-on-year : + To stabilize and improve the quality of
comparison : the production, we replaced temp
(n=781) : : workers with full-time employees.
- ‘e (Plastic products)
Local Employees: : © « We hired more in all areas because our
future plan : business is growing rapidly along with
(n=772) market growth.

(Electrical machinery/electronic devices)

Japanese Expats:

: « We hired more engineers to accelerate
year-on-year :

manufacturing automation

comparison (General/production machinery)
(n=783) J » We expanded our salesforce due to
. increased sales, and factory workers for
Jap?nese EIXpatS. the launch of a local production site
uture plan (Metal products)
(n=775)

: « We hired local employees for new stores.

: Back office functions, such as logistics
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% : and accounting, were expanded due to
increased sales. (Food/agricultural
products)

*a .
------------------------------------------------
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Survey on Business Conditions for Japanese Companies in the United States o

<Ref.>Workforce: Over 40% Hired More, Sustaining the Rate for Six Consecutive Years

More than 40% of the respondents said they increased the number of local employees in the previous
year. This rate has been remained for six consecutive years since 2012.

Fig.8 No. of local employees (2002-2017)
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Survey on Business Conditions for Japanese Companies in the United States o

2. Recruitment: Over 80% Utilized Agencies

83.1% of the respondents utilized “recruitment agencies.” “rehiring part-time employees full-time” was
also notable (45.8%). While 48.2% of the firms with 100 or more employees accepted interns, only 15.6%
with less than 100 did. 55.4% said “utilizing recruitment agencies” were most effective, followed by
“rehiring part-time employees to full-time” with 18.1%.

Fig.9 Measures for recruitment (multiple answers) Fig.10 The most effective measure in recruitment

llllllllllllllllllllllllllll
*
o
n
n

tilizing recruitment agenci : : . , :
v g recruitment agencies : = Rehire part-time and fixed term -

contracted employees as
%, regular/full-time employees 5

‘0

Rehire part-time and fixed term
= contracted employees as regular/full-time
. employees

---------------------------

m Collaboration and cooperation with
educational institutions
(universities, colleges, etc.)

Internships ® Internships

Collaboration and cooperation with
educational institutions (universities,
colleges, etc.)

‘ # of respondents :596

m Conduct a periodical recruitment

Improve company/brand awareness
through public campaignes = Improve company/brand
awareness through public
campaignes

Conduct a periodical recruitment m Other

= # of respondents : 744

Other 47

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N T SSS———
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2. Human Resource Development: In-House Training is Effective

For human resource development, more than 50% of the respondents provided “in-house ability training
programs” (55.2%) and “in-house trainer/trainee systems” (52.6%). 47.0% provided “external ability
training programs.” While 64.1% of the respondents with 100 or more employees provided in-house
ability training, only 42.4% with less than 100 did. 36.3% said “in-house trainer/trainee systems” were
most effective, and 35% said “in-house ability training programs” were, showing strong supports for

internal human resource development.

Fig.11 Measures for the development of human resources
(multiple answers)

Fig.12 The most effective measures in the development of
human resources

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Providing in-house ability training program 55.2

Introduction of in-house trainer/trainee system 52.6

---------------------------------------------------

Providing external ability training program 47.0

Self-development support system
(subsidy, etc.)

Recommendation of external activities
(volunteering, etc.)

Other 4.0 ‘ m # of repondents: 707 ‘

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

+ mIntroduction of in-house
= trainerftrainee system

. = Providing in-house ability
training program

® Providing external ability
training program

m Self-development support
# of repondents :543 system (subsidy, etc.)

m Recommendation of external
activities (volunteerings, etc.)

= Other

0% 25% 50%

N
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Survey on Business Conditions for Japanese Companies in the United States m

2. Capital Investment: For Streamlined Production and Expansion of Factories

40.6% of the respondents spent more on capital investment in 2017 than 2016, while 49.4% said the
amounts remained the same. “Factory rationalization and/or optimization” and “expansion of factories”
were the main purposes, followed by “technology and/or R&D” and “Al, 0T investment.”

Fig.14 The purpose of capital investment in 2017

Fig.13 The change in capital investment in 2017 (value basis)
(multiple answers)

m Increased by over 31% Factory rationalization and/or optimization 543
year-over-year 40.6%
¥ Increased by 11~30% Expansion of factories
year-over-year
® Increased by 0~10% Strengthening technologies and/or R&D
year-over-year AR YLL/AAE N\ L. iiieeissnsensns s s s s ns s nn s nnannnns
ﬂmprove efficiency through information-related
m No change (Al, 10T) investment
# of respondents:770 (W || || ¢« « s ngfw s mnnnsannunannunannsnannusanuusapuusann R n R
® Declined by 0~10% Establishing a new factory
year-over-year i . )
Environmental measures (including energy
¥ Declined by 11~30% conservation/greenhouse gas reduction)
year-over-year
. Other 165 "# of respondents: 728
= Declined by over 31% ‘ |
year-over-year
0% 20% 40% 609

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Investment for IT (Al, 10T)
:  Installed sensors to processing facilities to gather data to improve technology and planning. (Textiles - spinning/woven/synthetic)

* Invested in software for operation and manufacturing in 2017 to improve our integrated business platform. 10T investment will continue in the

:  future. (Plastic products)

» Al business application and others. (Miscellaneous manufacturing)

i« Investment in Al and 10T is still low, but an increase is expected as a part of increased production-related investment. (Transportation equipment
parts - motor vehicles/motorcycles)
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<Ref.> Capital Investment: Comparison to Results Before 2015

The changes between 2016 and 2017 were comparable to the results from three years ago (2014). After
2011, approx. 40% increased capital investment from the previous year.

Fig.15 The change in capital investment Fig.16 The change in capital investment from previous year
in 2014 (from 2013, value basis)

mincrease  ®Nochange mDecrease

# of Respondents: 656

96 a7 98 2000 M 02 03 05 06 o7 08 ] 10 11 12 13 14

No survey conducted in 2004. 2014 survey respondents: 656 manufacturers

N S SSSSSS————
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2. Future Business Direction: Focus on Sales and Manufacturing

57.1% said they had plans for expansion in the next two years, up 3.7 points from 2016. The main areas
included sales and production (high-value-added products). Expansion plans were most significant among
food/agricultural products (75.8%) and business oriented machinery (74.1%).

Fig.17 Future business in the US Fig.18 Specific functions to expand (multiple answers)

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

Sales function
* Production (high-value-added products)

*

625 &

™ Expand -----------------------------------------------

Production (ubiquitous products)
= Remain the same

R&D function

® Reduce | # of respondents :787 |

Logistics function

m Transfer or

withdrawal Function of regional headquarters

Administrative functions (e.g., shared services,
call center)

Other 2.7

m # of respondents : 445

0% 25% 50% 75%
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2. Relocation and Expansion to Other States: Focus on Customers, Labor Cost, and Logistics

“Proximity to customers,” “labor cost,” and “logistics and transportation” were listed as key factors when
consider relocation and expansion to other states (regions). ‘“Proximity t0 customers” was chosen by
72.4% of the respondents in the Midwest. “Labor cost” was chosen by 71.1% in the Midwest and 69.1%
in the South.

Fig.20 The important factors when
relocating or newly establishing a business

Fig.19 Factors when relocating or newly establishing a business base base in a new state (region) within U.S.
in a new state (region) within U.S. (multiple answers) (multiple answers, regions)
NN EE NN NS NN NS NN NS N NN EEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEf NG EANSNEEENSEElENNNEEESEEEEENiEEEEsEEEEEsEEEs e

y Proximity to customers

Labor cost (quality of local staffs, access to recruiting, etc.) Northeast
E’ Logistics and transportation
Size of market

. Midwest
Public safety
Incentives (subsidy, taxation, etc.)
Taxation

South
Living environment for expats (weather, etc.)
Living cost

Right to work West
Environment or food regulations,
Approval and licensing procedure

. . 0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0
Size of Japanese community 35 m # of respondents:737
m Proximity to customers
Other 4.1 . .
m Labor cost (quality of local staffs, access to recruiting, etc.)
0% 25% 50% 75% = Logistics and transportation

m Size of market
N o SS———
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3. Procurement (Manufacturing): Approx. 60% Within the U.S.

Among the respondents with manufacturing functions in the U.S., the average ratio of procurement of
materials and parts within the U.S. was 59.3%, up 2.1 points from 2016, while the average ratio of
procurement from Japan was down 2.0 points. The increase in the ratios of domestic procurements was
most significant in food/agricultural products (80.4%) and plastic products (73.7%). Plans to buy more

from local U.S. companies (131 respondents) and Japanese companies (67 respondents) will continue.
Fig.22 Future plans for procurement sources for raw materials/parts

Increase (# of

|  ®increase = Staythesame  mDecrease |

respondents)

Fig.21 Average Procurement proportion by countries/regions U.S. (U.S. company) (n=411) 131
mU.S. (Japanese companies in the U.S.) Japan (n=362) 32
us. (J theUS.)
mU.S. (U.S. company) (Japanese cozmpanles in the ) 229 67
(n=292)
m &g)(other foreign affiliated companies in the China (n=151) 30
= Canada Mexico (n=108) 42
= Mexico ASEAN (n=100) 22
= Central and South America . 1
Taiwan, Korea, Hong Kong (n=87) 14
m Taiwan, Korea, Hong Kong # of respondents:557 U.S. (other foreign affiliated 1 23
companies in the U.S.) (n=81) : :
= ASEAN - ——
EU (n=80) 8
i BT —
38.6% Canada (n=75) 6
mEU / > T [
- - 7
Central and South America (n=46) .
= Japan e
Other (n=38) 81.6 6
= Other NAFTA:3.8% .

0% 50% 100%

Note: Respondents calculated their ratios in these countries and regions based on monetary amounts. Total sales equals 100%. The chart indicates the average.
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3. Procurement (Sales only): Over 50% from Japan

Among the respondents with only sales functions in the US, the average procurement ratios from the U.S. and Japan
were 21.2% and 53.2%, respectively. The average ratio of the U.S. domestic procurement was significant in
food/agricultural products (64.9%), while the average procurement ratios from Japan were high in business oriented
machinery(69.5%) and general/production machinery (64.1%). Plans to buy more from Japanese vendors (27

respondents) and U.S. domestic vendors (19 respondents) were notable.
Fig.24 Future plans for procurement sources for raw materials/parts

Increase (# of

| ® Increase = Stay the same m Decrease |

Fig.23 Average Procurement proportion by respondents)
countries/regions Japan (n=113) .
= U.S. (Japanese companies in the 21.2% U.S. (U.S. company) (n=66) 19
us.) NAFTA: 3.0% )
mU.S. (U.S. company) China (n=43) 13
m U.S. (other foreign affiliated 2.2%6.7% U.S. (Japanese COT?P?nies inthe U.S.) 1
companies in the U.S.) (n=37)
= Canada 14.3% ASEAN (n=25) 1
= Mexico 0.2% i =
0% Taiwan, Korea, Hong Kong (n=24) 1
m Central and South America . _
# of respondents:154 2.0% Mexico (n=16) 4
m Taiwan, Korea, Hong Kong
53 204 . 2,000 EU (n=16) ,
= ASEAN 0.2% il
Canada (n=12) s
 China 5.6% U.S. (other foreign affiliated
=EU 5 0% companies in the U.S.) (n=10) 2
0.8% = Central and South America (n=7)
m Japan 0
Other (n=12)
u Other 2

0% 50% 100%

Note: Respondents calculated their ratios in these countries and regions based on monetary amounts. Total sales equals 100%. The chart indicates the average.
I
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3. Production: Strengthen U.S.-Centered Manufacturing System

The average ratio of U.S. domestic production for the local market reached 76.3%, up 6.3 points from 2016, while
production in Japan was down 5.0 points. The increase in the ratio of U.S domestic production was significant in iron and
steel (89.3%) and food/agricultural products (87.5%). An increase in production for the U.S. domestic market is expected

most significantly within the US (156 respondents/33.1%). Only 29 respondents (25%) chose Mexico, which was less than
half from 2016 (68 respondents/57.1%).

Fig.26 Future production plans in each country and region for the U.S. market

: . . Increase (# of
Fig.25 Average productlc_)n proportion for the U.S. [ mincrease = Staythesame  m Decrease
by countries/regions respondents)
mUS. U.S. (n=471) 156
- |
= Canada Japan (n=197) - -65.5 :
12.7 25
— | |
m Mexico

Mexico (n=116) 29

20

;
S -

2.4% |4

m Central and South America 2205 I

China (n=86)

= China Canada (n=75)

m Asia excluding | # of respondents:565 |

Asia excluding

Japan and China Japan and China (n=69) 20
“EU EU (n=68) 9
m Japan NAFTA: 4.9% Central and South America

(n=42) 6

Other Other (n=36) 3

0% 50% 100%

Note: Respondents calculated their ratios in these countries and regions based on monetary amounts. Total sales equals 100%. The chart indicates the average.
I
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3. Sales (Manufacturing): Approx. 90% for NAFTA Markets

Among the respondents with manufacturing functions in the U.S., an average of 80.9% of the products were sold in the
U.S., 89.4% in the NAFTA region (incl. US), and 4% in Japan. Plans to increase sales were focused on the U.S. (154
respondents/34.5%) and Mexico (80 respondents/38.3%) More respondents than in 2016 plan to maintain the same level,
but a significant number of companies in food/agricultural products (53.3%) and chemical/petroleum products (40.5%)
had plans to increase domestic sales channels.

Fig.28 Future plans for sales destination
Increase (# of

|  mincrease = Staythesame  m Decrease

Fig.27 Sales destination by countries/regions of the U.S. respondents)
product
NAFTA:8.5_% U.S. (n=447) 345 61.7 3.8 154
mUS.
Mexico (n=209) |8 38.3 55.5 6.2 s
m Canada
Canada (n=201) §21.4 71.6 7.0] 43
= Mexico # of respondents:577
Japan (n=120) 14
m Central and South America
Central and South America
m Japan (n=117) 4
= Other Other (n=142) 40

0% 50% 100%

Note: Respondents calculated their ratios in these countries and regions based on monetary amounts. Total sales equals 100%. The chart indicates the average.
I
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3. Sales (Sales Only): 909% for NAFTA Markets

Among the respondents with only sales functions in the U.S., an average of 77.6% of the products were
sold in the U.S., 88.2% in NAFTA markets (incl. U.S.), and 4.9% in Japan. Markets outside the U.S.
included Mexico (an average of 11.2% in electrical machinery/electronic devices were sold in Mexico).

65 companies (50.4%) and 36 companies (50.7%) had plans to expand sales in the U.S. and Mexico,
respectively. Fig.30 Future plans for sales destination

Increase (# of

| mincrease = Stay thesame  m Derease respondents)

Fig.29 Sales destination by countries/regions of the U.S.

product
NAFTA:10.6% US. (n=129) 481 |16| 65
.1U.0%

mU.S.

Mexico (n=71) 47.9 1_@ 36
m Canada ]
 Mexico Cared (=) 66.2 s0]

# of respondents:166

m Central and South America

Central and South America 24
(n=51) 47.1 7.8]
m Japan
Japan (n=30) 4
= Other

Other (n=32)

0% 50% 100%
Note: Respondents calculated their ratios in these countries and regions based on monetary amounts. Total sales equals 100%. The chart indicates the average.
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3. FTA Utilization: Over 30% of Japanese Affiliates in the US Utilized NAFTA

Among all companies surveyed (incl. non-importers, non-exporters and non-responders), 32.9% (261 companies) utilized
NAFTA, mostly for exports (23.6%/187 companies for Mexico, and 21.1%/167 companies for Canada). For imports,
11.6% (92 companies) utilized the FTA for Mexico, as did 6.2% (49 companies) for Canada.

Table 1: Utilization of bilateral/multilateral FTAs (# of respondents: 793)

(Unit: companies, %)

Utilizing FTA in imports

Utilizing FTA in exports

| i Is not exporting S — Is importi Is not importing S —
s exporting /no response Utilizing Considering ~ Not utilizing (no §importing - response Utilizing Considering Not utilizing
utilization plans) utilization (no plans)
Existing FTA/EPA :
Canada 347 446 167 34 146 77 716 49 5 23
e (438%0) (56.2%) . 21.1%) .. .. (3%) . (84%) L Q7%) | (903%) ©2%) . . . 06%) . (29%)
Mexico 347 446 187 37 123 134 659 92 10 32
e (B38%) (56.2%) . @36%) .. @7%) . (55%) i (16.9%)  (831%) | @1.6%) . .. (13%) . (40%)
Other 6 Latin 121 672 33 21 67 17 776 7 - 10
American countries  (15.3%) (84.7%) . “@2%) . (26%) | (84%) .. @1%)  (979%) ©9%) T (13%) .
Singapore 36 757 4 7 25 20 773 8 2 10
.............................................. (45%) . 955%)  (05%)  (08%)  B2%) i (25%)  (975%)  (10%) (03%) (13%)
Australia 47 746 13 9 25 4 789 0 - 4
.............................................. (G9%) . @41%) (6% (1%  B2%) i (05%)  (995%)  (00%) oo (05%)
Korea 46 747 18 7 21 40 753 24 2 14
.............................................. G8%) . 042%)  @3%) 9%  (26%) i (0%  (950%)  ©@0%)  03%)  (18%)
Chile 50 743 14 9 27 4 789 1 - 3
.............................................. 63%) . ©87%) (8% (1%  @4%) . (05%)  (995%)  O1%) oo (04%)
Peru 44 749 14 8 22 5 788 1 1 3
.............................................. (G5%) . ©45%)  (18%)  (10%)  (28%) . (06%)  (994%)  (01%)  (O1%)  (04%)
Panama 32 761 10 3 19 4 789 1 3
.............................................. (40%) . (960%) (13%)  (04%)  (24%) o 05%)  (995%)  O01%) oo.....04%)
Colombia 58 735 16 7 35 6 787 3 3
.............................................. (73%) ...027%)  @0%)  (08%)  (44%) . (08%)  (992%)  (04%) - (04%)
Middle East and 23 770 6 3 14 4 789 2 - 2
North Africa (2.9%) (97.1%) (0.8%) (0.4%) (1.8%) : (0.5%) (99.5%) (0.3%) - (0.3%)
FTA/EPA Signed/under :
negotiation :
TTIP  EU28 countries 127 666 - 44 83 45 748 - 13 32
(16.0%) (84.0%) - (5.5%) (10.5%) : (5.7%) (94.3%) - (1.6%) (4.0%)

xOther Latin American countries = El Salvador, Honduras, Nicaragua, Guatemala, Dominican Republic, Costa Rica
Middle East and North Africa = Israel, Jordan, Morocco, Bahrain, Oman
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3. FTA Utilization: Over 50% of Importers and Exporters Utilized NAFTA

54.5% of companies involved in imports and exports utilized NAFTA. (Exports: 53.9% for Mexico, 48.1% for
Canada. Imports: 68.7% for Mexico, 63.6% for Canada). 60.0% of the companies utilized the FTA for Korea.

Table 2: Utilization of bilateral/multilateral FTAs (Is exporting/ Is importing)

(Unit: companies, %)

. Utilizing FTA in exports . . Utilizing FTA in imports
Is exporting Is not exporting Considerin Not utiliai Is importing Is not importing Consider Not utilizi
/no response Utilizing nsidering ot uttizing : /no response Utilizing onsicering ot utitizing
utilization (no plans) utilization (no plans)
Existing FTA/EPA :
Canada 347 446 167 34 146 77 716 49 5 23
(B3 8%) (56.2%) . sl . ©8%) . (421%) L 97%)  (90.3%) | B . 65%) (29.9%)
Mexico 347 446 187 37 123 134 659 92 10 32
e A3898) (56.2%) 1% (53.9%) ... (10.7%) ... 354%) .. (16.9%)  ..(83.1%) [0 (68.7%) . ... (75%) ... (23.9%) .
Other 6 Latin 121 672 33 21 67 17 776 7 - 10
American countries (15.3%) (84.7%) (27.3%) (17.4%) (55.4%) (2.1%) (97.9%) (41.2%) - (58.8%)
Singapore 36 757 4 7 25 20 773 8 2 10
.............................................. (45%) ....(055%) (11%)  (194%)  (694%) i @5%)  (975%) (400%)  (100%) (500%)
Australia 47 746 13 9 25 4 789 0 - 4
.............................................. (5.9%) ....Q41%)  ...@7%)  (191%) .(32%)  :....05%)  Q95%) T 2000
Korea 46 747 18 7 21 40 753 24 2 14
.............................................. (58%) ....042%)  (B391%)  (152%)  (457%) i . (B0%)  (950%) [ (600%) (50%) _ (350%)
Chile 50 743 14 9 27 4 789 1 . 3
.............................................. (63%) . ©87%)  (280%)  (180%) (540%) . (05%)  (995%)  (250%) - (750%)
Peru 44 749 14 8 22 5 788 1 1 3
.............................................. (55%) ....(45%)  (318%)  (182%) (50.0%) i (06%)  (994%) (200%)  (200%) (60.0%)
Panama 32 761 10 3 19 4 789 1 - 3
.............................................. (40%) ....(960%)  (313%)  (94%)  (594%) . 05%)  (995%) @50%) oo .(150%)
Colombia 58 735 16 7 35 6 787 3 - 3
.............................................. (73%) .....0Q27%) .. .[(@276%)  (21%)  (0603%) 5. ..0Q8%) (992%) (500%) e £300%)
Middle East and 23 770 6 3 14 : 4 789 2 - 2
North Africa (2.9%) (97.1%) (26.1%) (13.0%) (60.9%) (0.5%) (99.5%) (50.0%) - (50.0%)
FTA/EPA Signed/under :
negotiation :
TTIP  EU28 countries 127 666 — 44 83 45 748 — 13 32
(16.0%) (84.0%) — (34.6%) (65.4%) (5.7%) (94.3%) — (28.9%) (71.1%)

x Other Latin American countries = El Salvador, Honduras, Nicaragua, Guatemala, Dominican Republic, Costa Rica
Middle East and North Africa = Israel, Jordan, Morocco, Bahrain, Oman

I T TTTTTIIIIIIS—S——
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<Ref.> FTA Utilization: Utilization Rate of NAFTA Among Japanese Affiliates in the US (by regions)

Among all companies surveyed (incl. non-importers, non-exporters and non-responders), the utilization rate
of NAFTA in the Midwest and the South was above average in both imports and exports.

Table 3: Utilization of bilateral/multilateral FTAs (# of respondents: 793, by regions)

(Unit: companies, %)
Utilizing FTA in exports Utilizing FTA in imports

Is not exporting Is not importing

Is exporting /no response Utilizing Considering  Not utilizing Is importing /no response Utilizing Considering  Not utilizing
utilization (no plans) utilization (no plans)
Existing FTA/EPA :
Canada 347 446 167 34 146 77 716 49 5 23
OVerall (438%) . (562%) (2L1%) (43%) | (184%) . O7%) . (903%) . (62%) 06%) .. 29%)
Mexico 347 446 187 37 123 : 134 659 92 10 32
....................................... (438%) ...(62%) | (236%) (47%) . (55%)  :....(169%)  (831%) [ (116%) | (13%)  ..(40%) .
Canada 35 50 14 8 13 3 82 2 1 0
North (41.2%) ...(88%) . (16.5%) .. (9.4%) .. (153%) o (85%) .. (96.5%) ... 24%) . (A2%) T
East Mexico 30 55 13 7 10 7 78 5 1 1
....................................... 85.3%) ... 041%) _ (153%) (82%) (118%)  ....@82%)  ..0Q18%) (9% _  (@A2%) . @G2%)
Canada 145 117 69 8 68 37 225 26 2 o
Mid (55.3%) ....(447%) . (26.3%) .. (31%) ... (26.0%) i (14.1%) .. (85.9%) .. (9.9%) ... 08%) .. (B4%)
west Mexico 138 124 3 15 50 43 219 27 3 13
....................................... (527%) . (473%) (7.9%) (67%) (191%)  :©  (164%)  (836%) (103%) (11%) (60%)
Canada 17 163 i 12 44 22 258 14 2 6
SO o (41.8%) ..(082%) .. (21.8%) . .. (43%) .. (15.7%) ... (79%) .. (92.1%) .. (6.0%) ... ©7%) ... @1%) .
Mexico 129 151 76 11 42 61 219 44 6 11
....................................... (46.1%) ..(39%) . (271%) (39%) . (50%) G . .@L8%) (7182%) . (57%) (21%) (39%) .
Canada 50 116 23 6 21 15 265 7 0 8
WSt (301%) . (699%) (13.9%) (36%) | (127%) .. 00%) (159.6%)  (42%) .t (48%)
Mexico 50 116 25 4 21 23 143 16 0 7
(30.1%) (69.9%) (15.1%) (2.4%) (12.7%) (13.9%) (86.1%) (9.6%) - (4.2%)
[ |
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<Ref.> FTA Utilization: Utilization Rate of NAFTA Among Importers and Exporters (by regions)

Among the companies involved in imports and exports, utilization of NAFTA by the exporters in the
South for Canada and Mexico was above average. Also, utilization of NAFTA by the importers in the
Midwest (for Canada) and the South (for Mexico) was above average.

Table 4: Utilization of bilateral/multilateral FTAs (Is exporting/ Is importing, by regions)

(Unit: companies, %)
Utilizing FTA in exports Utilizing FTA in imports

Is not exporting
Ino response

Is not importing

Is exportin
porting /no response

Considering  Not utilizing Is importing Considering  Not utilizing

Utilizing utilization (no plans) Utilizing utilization (no plans)
Existing FTA/EPA :
Canada 347 446 167 34 146 77 716 49 5 23
Ovetall o (4389%) (56:2%) . (4819) (98%) (21%) . (O7%) (03%) (636%) (65%) (299%)
Mexico 347 446 187 37 123 : 134 659 92 10 32
e (8389 (56.2%) .. (53.9%) .. 10.7%) . (854%) ... (16.9%) . . (83.1%) .. T (75%) .. (23.9%)
Canada 35 50 14 8 13 3 82 2 1 0
North . (412%) (58.8%) .. (40.0%) (22.9%) . @71%) . @5%) .. (96.5%) .. (66.7%) . (833%) Tho
east Mexico 30 55 13 7 10 7 78 5 1 1
e (393%0) 64.7%) . (433%) . @33%) .. (833%) ... 82%) (018%) (71.4%) 4.3%) .. (14.3%) .
Canada 145 117 69 8 68 37 225 26 2 9
Mid . 553%) (44.7%) . (4r6%) . 65%) . (46.99%) i .. (14.1%) ... (85.9%) .. (10.3%) . . G4%) (24.3%)
west Mexico 138 124 73 15 50 43 219 27 3 13
e B27%8) (47.3%) . (52.9%) (10.9%) . @6.2%) i (164%) (83.6%) . (62.8%) . (70%) ... (30.2%)
Canada 117 163 61 12 44 22 258 14 2 6
SOUth o (ALB90) (58.2%) . beldl . (10.3%) . @76%) i (79%) ... ©2.1%) . (636%) . O1%) . (27.3%)
Mexico 129 151 76 11 42 61 219 44 6 1
OO .0c2%:5.) (53.9%) [ (58.9%) . .. (65%) . (326%) ... @18%) .. (182%) L. (721%) . ©8%) (18.0%)
Canada 50 116 23 6 21 15 151 7 0 8
O . i) S (69.9%) . (46.0%) . 120%) . (533%) .. (©.0%) . (01.0%) .. (48.7%) oo T (42.0%)
Mexico 50 116 25 4 21 23 143 16 0 7
(30.1%) (69.9%) (50.0%) (8.0%) (30.4%) (13.9%) (86.1%) (69.6%) - (0.0%)
[ ]
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4. Factors for Increased Cost: Recruitment, Labor Costs, Visa Issuance

“Recruitment” was the top factor of increased cost, up 7.1 points (70.6%) from 2016, followed by “labor
costs” (68.7%). 33.1% were worried about visas for Japanese expats, doubled from 15.4% in 2016. By the
deregulation movement of under the Trump administration, concerns over environmental regulations
dropped from 43'6% in 2016 to 38.2%. ’- ------------------------------------------------------------------------- .‘:

: Economic recovery resulted in increased labor costs

. . . : * Hiring engineers is hard. Salaries increased by an average of 3-4%.
Fig.31 Management issues (1) Factors for increases cost :  (Chemicals)

(multiple answers) / * Good engineers are frequently headhunted.

(Electrical machinery/electronic devices)

:' Recruitment of workers (regular workers and

engineers) 70.6: s » Weekend work is necessary to keep up with order volume, pushing

. _ o _ : :  labor cost upwards. (Iron and steel) .
. Increase in labor costs (including salaries and 68.7 " ", .

g bonuses) T|I e
-------------------------. ---------------------- > .¢ ---------------- TERmTmmmmREEEEEERmmmfffLsEEmEmmmffffssmmmmmmmmssssssmmeeess » .
Retention of workers : Concern over visas for Japanese expats .
_ : * Visas for young expats are becoming harder to get. Additional :
Increase in healthcare costs - documents are often required. (Chemicals) :
Increase in raw material, natural resource and EEEEE I NI NN NN NN NN NN I NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NSNS NN NN NN NN NN ENEENEEEEEEEE 7

commodity prices

Foreign exchange risks (yen/U.S. dollar)

Related regulations

Environmental regulations

Visa application for Japanese expats 33.1
.........................................

Increase in transportation costs (including
gasoline price)

Labor management

llllllllllllllll

Food safety

Increase in financing costs Buy American Act

. . . Setting up living conditions for Japanese expats
Increase of travel expenses (including airfare)

Logistics
Increase in tax Cartel
‘ m# of respondents: 771 ‘ Other 6.2 \ m # of respondents: 178 \
Other 2.1 ‘ ‘ :
0% 25% 50%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
I o —
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<Ref.> Factors for Increased Cost (by region)

Among the factors for increased cost, “recruitment” was highest in the South (73.3%), while “labor costs” was most
significant in the west (78.1%). Regulations related to the “environment” were of significant concern in the South (46%),
while companies in the Midwest were worried most about “visas for Japanese expats” (41.3%). In the west, “food
safety”(38.2%) was one of the most significant concerns, along with “environmental regulations.”

Fig.33 Management issues (1) Cost increase factors
(multiple answers, by regions)

Northeast
Midwest
73.3*
South
781 Yl
West

0%

10%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

= Recruitment of workers (regular workers and engineers)

m Increase in labor costs (including salaries and bonuses)

u Retention of workers

= Increase in healthcare costs

| [ncrease in raw material, natural resource and commodity prices

m Related regulations
I
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80% 90%

Fig.34 Breakdown of related regulations (multiple answers, by regions)

Northeast

Midwest

46.0
South

38.2
38.2*

40%

West

0% 10% 20% 30% 50%

m Environmental regulations u Visa application for Japanese expats
= Labor management u Food Safety

® Buy American Act
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4. Factors Hindering the Increase of Sales: Price Competition Continues, Differentiation Sought in Other Areas

“Severity in price competition” and “popular products from competitors” continued to be major factors. In
addition to cost adjustments, companies tried to increase demand through development of new grades and

products and marketing activities for brand enhancement.

Fig.35 Factors suppressing sales (multiple answers)

Severity in price competition

E Popular products from competitors
*

Difficulties in distinguishing our products or
ourselves from competitors

Difficulties in expanding markets

Low awareness of company’s products and
technologies

Pirated or counterfeit products from competitors

Decrease in sales due to natural disasters

# of respondents: 755

Other 4.4

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

I
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_." Severe price competition and differentiation efforts

Developing and launching new grades and products. (Plastic
products)

Enhancing post-purchase care and services related to our
products (Transportation equipment)

We have multiple competitors that have US manufacturing

plants, and Asian companies from China, India, and Taiwan are

increasing exports. In addition to price and quality, prompt
delivery is also important. Customers demand faster delivery
every year. We are trying to increase productivity and
flexibility to respond. (Plastic products)

Enhancing marketing activities to improve our brand image
(Food/agricultural product)

While improving existing products, we are reevaluating our
design and development and procurement sources.
(Transportation equipment)

We minimize manageable costs to stay competitive and take
legitimate actions against competitors that deviate from
international trade rules. (Chemical and petroleum products)
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5. Interests in Trump Administration Policies: Tax, Trade, and Diplomacy

Over 80% of respondents showed interest in tax reform. Interest in “corporate tax” (62.5%) was especially
high, indicating expectations for increased profit from tax cuts. However, additional investment plans after tax
cuts tend to be conservative. Interests in “trade” (76.5%) and “diplomacy” (72%) were also notable. In trade,
55.2% showed interest in NAFTA; and in diplomacy, 57.5% showed interest in relations with Japan.

Fig.36 Interests in policy areas under the Trump administration Fig.37 Interests in Tax regime
(multiple answers, # of respondents) (multiple answers, # of respondents)
sereennnnns 9%, 10% . 20% , 30% , 40%,, 50%,, 60%, , 70%, , 80%,  90%, ,100% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
s oo ;
:+ Tax regime 81.2(596) | - :
\ Corporate tax 62.9 (462)
Trade 77.0 (565) |: Lt '
Custom duties 51.4 (377)
Diplomacy 72.5 (532)

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

Social walfare 62.9 (462)

Border adjustment tax 25.1(184)

Immigration 47.7(350)

Income tax 16.3 (120)
Wage / Employment 47.0 (345)
Environrment / Energy 38.6 (283) Repatriation tax 12.8(94)
Infrastructure 32.4(238)

Other

# of respondents: 739 # of respondents: 739

Other

N T ———
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<Ref.> Interests in Trump Administration Policies (by regions)

Interest in the “tax regime” was the highest in the Midwest (84.2%). Taxation was also the most important in the Northeast
(80.8%) and the west (79.2%). Among the subcategories, “corporate tax” caught the highest rate of attention in all regions.
Interest in custom duties was high in the South (67.2%) and the Midwest (65.4%). “Trade” was the most important in the

South (80.4%). Interests in “trade” and “diplomacy” were lower in the west.

Fig.38 Interests in policy areas under the Trump administration Fig.39 Interests in Tax regime (multiple answers, by
(multiple answers, by regions) regions)
85.2
Northeast Northeast
79.8
Midwest Midwest
South South
West West
14.4
00 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800  90.0 0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0
= Tax regime = Trade = Diplomacy u Corporate tax ® Custom duties = Border adjustment tax
m Social walfare ® Immigration = Wage / Employment = Income tax = Repatriation tax
® Environrment / Energy ® Infrastructure
I ]
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5. Renegotiation of NAFTA: Attention to Rules of Origin

Respondents listed “customs, trade facilitation, rules of origin,” “access to goods market,” and “labor and environment” as main areas of
interest. Companies in transportation equipment and parts (railway vehicles/vessels/airline/transportation vehicles) showed the highest
interest in “customs, trade facilitation, rules of origin” (100%). In “access to goods market,” rubber products (57.1%) and textiles (53.8%)
companies showed the highest levels of interest. Textile companies also had high interests in “labor and environment” (61.5%).

o*
*
e

Fig.40 Effects of the North American Free Trade Agreement
(NAFTA) renegotiations (multiple answers)

" TTEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEEEsssfdsssnsWENsEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES,

- Customs, Trade Facilitation, Rules of 68.3
Origin :

Access to Goods market

gyEEEEEEEEEEEN

8

26.2 i\

labor and Environment

*
“ssssEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

MTTIIII LI

.

Currency
Investment

Intellectual Property

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERA,,

Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT)

Trade Remedies

Digital Trade in Goods and Services
and Cross-Border Data Flows

Government Precurement

Trade in Services (including
telecommunication and Financial..

Dispute Settlement

= # of respondents: 619

Other

" U NI EEEENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES
*

*

*
*
»

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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The vast majority is interested in the revision of fules of origin. However,
some companies won’t be significantly affected. Many are paying close

attention to the negotiations.

@S U EEEE NN NN NN NN E NN NS NN NN NN NN ENEENEEEENEENEENEEEEEEEE,,
*

*
*
*

Cost fluctuation according to the changes of the rules of origin.
(Transportation equipment - motor vehicles/motorcycles and many
others)

Changes in the rules of origin for auto parts, treatment of steel products
(Iron and steel)

Increase in procurement cost due to import tax (Transportation
equipment - motor vehicles/motorcycles and many others)

Most materials are already procured locally. There will be no significant
affect from the renegotiation. (Chemical/petroleum products)

We don’t export to Mexico because we have a local manufacturing site
there. If NAFTA renegotiation results in fewer Mexican auto exports to
the US, we’ll make more in the US. (Metal)

If the rules of origin is revised, it will work for our advantage in the
NAFTA region as a whole. If the negotiation is unsuccessful, we would
probably stop investing in Mexico and expand US manufacturing sites.
(Plastic products)

We’ll see what happens. No specific plans at this point. (Transportation
equipment - motor vehicles/motorcycles and many others)

.
RN EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEeEssmmnmmst®

-

No significant effect is expected. (Chemical/petroleum products) o

.
" EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEssssssssssmsssese’®
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5. Contributions to Local Economy and Community (selected)

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
*

Contributions to Local Economy
* Ambassador for South Carolina Economic Development (Textiles)

* Georgia Manufacturer of the Year (Transportation equipment - motor vehicles/motorcycles, transportation equipment parts — railway
vehicles/vessels/airline/transportation vehicles, motor vehicles/motorcycles)

* Awards from local Chambers of Commerce (Printing/publishing, plastic products, general/production machinery, and many others)

Contributions to Employment

* Announcement of factory expansion and additional recruitment soon after the financial crisis was recognized by the local government
(Transportation equipment parts - motor vehicles/motorcycles)

Contributions to Local Community
* U.S. Cement Association Outreach Award (Ceramic/stone and clay)

*  Donations to local communities and schools (Chemical/petroleum products, food/agricultural products, rubber products, and many
others)

Contributions to Environment

* Green Power Leadership Award from the EPA (Ceramic/stone and cray, electrical machinery/electronic devices)
* [lllinois Sustainability Award (Transportation equipment parts - motor vehicles/motorcycles)

* Governor of Indiana Environmental Award (Transportation equipment - motor vehicles/motorcycles)

* Tennessee Green Star Directory Award (Transportation equipment parts - motor vehicles/motorcycles)
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